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REGISTER YOUR MELLERWARE WARRANTY
Thank you for purchasing a Mellerware product. Mellerware guarantees
that your product has been thoroughly inspected and tested before being
dispatched and is free from mechanical or electrical defects and complies
with the applicable safety standards. With every Mellerware product
purchased you will receive up 1o a 3 year warranty as detailed in the terms
and conditions below.

FIRST YEAR - | YEAR RETAIL WARRANTY

Should defects due to faulty parts or workmanship develop, under normal
domestic use, within 12 months from the original date of purchase please
return the product to the store from where it was purchased for a refund
or replacement at the discretion of the brand. Mellerware appliances are
intended for domestic use only and not for industrial or professional use.
The Warranty, if the product is used outside of domestic use or used in a
commercial environment, is reduced to 3 months with no extended war-
ranty available, all other terms and conditions applicable.

SECOND YEAR - OPTIONAL | YEAR ADDITIONAL EXTENDED
ONLINE WARRANTY REGISTRATION

Mellerware takes pride in its product quality and therefore offer an
extended 12 month warranty over and above the | Year Retail Warranty.
Should defects due to faulty material or workmanship develop, under normal
domestic use, after the initial 12 month period and within 24 months from
the original date of purchase, please return the product to Mellerware for
repair. Mellerware will assess and repair the product free of charge should
it be found to be a valid warranty claim and will return it to you directly.
Mellerware will replace a product with a similar product in the same or
better condition, if the repair cannot be conducted for whatever reason.
Should the product fall outside of the warranty, Mellerware will produce a
repair and delivery quotation for your approval.

NB: Regi: should be at z iveh .co.za.
Should you experience any technical difficulties you are welcome to
contact our customer service line on 086 |11 5006 and one of our
consultants will gladly assist with the online warranty registration. Should
you not register the product within the 12 months of purchase, you will
automatically forfeit this extended warranty.

THIRD YEAR - OPTIONAL | YEAR ADDITIONAL EXTENDED
COMMUNICATION OPT IN WARRANTY

Mellerware takes pride in its product quality and therefore offer an addi-
tional 12 month warranty over and above the | Year Retail and | year
online registration warranty. Should defects due to faulty material or
workmanship develop, under normal domestic use, after the initial 12 month
period, the extended online registration 12 month period and within 36
months from the original date of purchase, please return the product to
Mellerware for repair. Mellerware will assess and repair the product free of
charge should it be found to be a valid warranty claim and will return it to
you directly. Mellerware will replace a product with a similar product in the
same or better condition, if the repair cannot be conducted for whatever
reason. Should the product fall outside of the warranty, Mellerware will
produce a repair and delivery quotation for your approval
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Before returning your product, check the following:

+ Your household mains supply socket is in good condition, working and
switched on.

+ The mains supply circuit is not overloaded (white trip switch on your
DB board is of)

+ You have read the trouble shooting guide in your Instructions for Use

+ Al accessorfes and parts are present

The following conditions apply:

I, Please ensure you retain your original receipt as this must be
presented when making a claim under the terms of the warranty.

It is impossible to determine the warranty period without proof of
purchase, so please keep this in a safe place. (NB. Your original receipt
can be scanned onto the Mellerware website [www.mellerware.co.za]
or Creative Housewares (Pty) Ltd [www.creativehousewares coza]

for safe storage)

2. Ifarefund or exchange is required the product must be complete
with all accessories, parts and packaging, Missing parts will render the
warranty void. Any refund or exchange remains at the brands discre-
tion beyond the implied warranty granted by the CPA.

3. Upon receipt of your appliance, check it for any transport damage to
ensure it is safe for use. Return it to the store as soon as possible for
exchange if damaged. The warranty is void if products are damaged
after use, so please do not use a damaged product.

4. Any alteration made to the appliance purchased will void the warranty.

5. Your product is designed for normal domestic household use. Failure
to read and comply with the instructions for use, cleaning and
maintenance will render your warranty void, so please read these
instructions carefully to ensure your safety, and to get the most effec-
tive use from the product (e.g. not removing limescale; water deposits;
insect infestation, and/or bumnt products).

6. Any abuse, negligent, improper or accidental use or care will render
the warranty void and Creative Housewares (Pty) Ltd will not be
liable for any loss or damage.

7. Any attempted repair, or replacement of unauthorised parts will ren-
der the warranty void, so please contact an authorised service centre
or service agent for any service or repair requirements.

8. NB:The warranty on replaced products will be from the original date
of purchase and not from when the date replacement was made.

9. All repairs carry a 3 month warranty even if this falls outside of the
warranty period,

10.  Mellerware will attempt to conduct repairs within reasonable time,
this in line with industry standards but cannot be held responsible or
liable for any circumstances not under the brand's control.

I1. This warranty does not apply to glass components, filters, consum-
ables, and other parts subject to fair wear and tear:

Repairs out of the warranty period:

If service or repair becomes necessary outside the warranty period, this
service is still available however all transport/postage, spares and labour
costs will be for the customers' account. All chargeable repairs will require
the customers' written acceptance of the quote. Once the go-ahead has
been received Mellerware will undertake to conduct the repair within a

NB: Regi should be at www.c X
co.za. Should you experience any technical difficulties you are welcome

to contact our customer service line on 086 |11 5006 and one of our
consultants will gladly assist with the online warranty registration and
opt-in email communication. Should you wish to qualify for the additional
third year extended warranty, you would need to have registered your
warranty within the first 12 months from date of purchase and subscribed
to receive brand communication. The extended warranty is conditional
upon these requirements. Please note that you are however free to opt
out at any stage in accordance with the POPI act, this will however result
in you forfeiting this additional extended “communication opt in” warranty
from the recorded opt-out date.

reasonable time and maintain the condition of the product as received. All
repairs carry a warranty of 3 months from the date of the repair

For any service, enquiries and complaints, please contact our Customer
Care on 086 |11 5006, e-mail help@chwsa.co.za or WhatsApp on

+27 79 890 6867 from 08h00 to 15h00 Monday to Friday excluding
public holidays.

Please also note that the company is normally closed for 2 weeks around
Christmas and New Year.

Please send all products to one of the listed service centres.

ONLINE WARRANTY REGISTRATION

WHY REGISTER YOUR WARRANTY?

Mellerware pride ourselves on bringing premium quality appliances to market, and as a commitment to this level of quality we offer up to a
3 year warranty (| Year Retail + | Year Extended Online warranty registration + | Year Extended opt-in communication warranty) on all of
our products. To take advantage of the Free Extended Warranty options you will need to register your warranty online within the first year
of purchase in order to make a valid claim. Now you can register your product, upload your warranty online and never have to worry about

losing your receipt again. Enjoy the benefit of up to 3 year's warranty.

ADDED BENEFITS

In addition to providing you with an online profile of your registered products we will also provide a host of value added benefits:

+ Discount voucher on product warranty registration
+ Incentives and Competitions for registered users
* New recipes or ideas for your products

* New product developments - be the first to get the latest appliances

* Special offers on promotional items

How to Register your Online Warranty? gucim

DESKTOP/
LAPTOP

Open your internet browser and visit
www.mellerware.co.za

Click on the "Register” link and create your username and
password. Or if you have done this already login with your

username and password.

Click on “Register your Warranty and follow the easy
instructions.
+ Scan and upload your receipt.

=

SMART PHONE/
TABLET

* Open your internet browser and visit

www.creativehousewares.co.za

* Click on the "Register"” link and and create your username and

password. Or if you have done this already login with your
username and password

« Click on "Register your Warranty” and follow the easy instructions.

* Scan and upload your receipt.

Notes:

| The online warranty system is a safe storage facility for your receipt.

2. You will be required to register on the Mellerware or Creative Housewares website. You will receive a username and password once

registered. This will give you access to your profile.

3. From your profile you will be able to load products that you have purchased. In order to successfully register your warranty you will

need to scan and upload your receipt to us.

4. Allinstructions on how to load your products are available inside your profile.
5, Please note that you must check that your receipt has been uploaded correctly. Creative Housewares cannot be held responsible for

faxes or files not received
6. Forassistance with registration please email: help@chwsa.co.za

National Service Centre: 086 111 5006
e-mail: help@chwsa.co.za
www.creativehousewares.co.za

creative housewares

Durban

1 243 Percy Osborn Road
Morningside, Durban, 4001, RSA
% +27 31303 3465

& 20 Tekstiel Street, Parow, Cape Town, 7493, RSA
S PO Box 6156, Parow East, 7501, RSA
S +27 21 931 8117 | ©+27 79 890 6867
&+27861115006 | lchousewares
©®www.creativehousewares.co.za

Johannesburg

25 & 26 San Croy Office Park &
Agora Road, Croydon, 1619, RSA
+2711392 5652 &

NNJ%Z English

N  Dear Customer

Thank you for choosing to purchase a Mellerware
brand product. Thanks to its technology, design
and operation and the fact that it exceeds the
strictest quality standards, a fully satisfactory
use and long product life can be assured.
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1. Parts description

A. Handle

B. Lid

C. Steam Vent

D. Body

E. Handles

F. Cooking switch button

G. Cooking light indicator (Pilot light red)
H. Warm light indicator (Pilot light green)
. Feet

2. Safety advice and warnings!

Read these instructions carefully before switch-
ing on the appliance and keep them for future
reference. Failure to follow and observe these
instructions could lead to an accident. Clean

all the parts of the product, as indicated in the
cleaning section, before use.

2.1. Use or working environment:

2.1.1. Keep the working area clean and well lit.
Cluttered and dark areas invite accidents.

2.1.2. Use the appliance in a well-ventilated area.
2.1.3. Do not place the appliance on hot
surfaces, such as cooking plates, gas burners,
ovens or similar items.

2.1.4. Keep children and bystanders away when
using this appliance.

2.1.5. Place the appliance on a horizontal, flat,
stable surface and away from other heat sources

and contact with water.

2.1.6. Keep the appliance away from flammable
material such as textiles, curtains, cardboard or
paper, etc.

2.1.7. Do not place flammable material near the
appliance.

2.1.8. Do not use the appliance in association
with a programmer, timer or other device that
automatically switches it on.

2.1.9. Do not use the appliance if the cable or
plug is damaged.

2.1.10. Ensure that the voltage indicated on the
rating label matches the mains power supply
voltage before plugging in the appliance.

2.2.11. Connect the appliance to the mains
power supply with an earth socket withstanding
a minimum of 10 amperes.

2.2.12. The appliance’s plug must fit into the
mains power supply socket properly. Do not alter
the plug.

2.1.13. If using a multi plug check ratings care-
fully as the current used by several appliances
could easily exceed the rating of the multi plug.
2.1.14. If any of the appliance casings breaks,
immediately disconnect the appliance from the
mains power supply to prevent the possibility of
an electric shock.

2.1.15. Do not use the appliance if it has fallen
on the floor or if there are visible signs of dam-
age.

2.1.16. Do not force the power cord. Never use
the power cord to lift up, carry or unplug the
appliance.

2.1.17. Do not wrap the power cord around the
appliance.

2.1.18. Do not clip or crease the power cord.
2.1.19. Do not allow the power cord to hang or
to come into contact with the hot surfaces of the
appliance.

2.1.20. Check the state of the power cord.
Damaged or tangled cables increase the risk of
electric shock.

2.1.21. The appliance is not suitable for outdoor
use.

2.1.22. Power cord should be regularly examined
for signs of damage, and if the cord is damaged,
the appliance must not be used.

2.1.23. Do not touch the plug with wet hands.

2.2. Personal safety:
2.2.1. CAUTION: Do not leave the appliance
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SAFETY SPECIFICATIONS

unattended during use as there is a risk of an
accident.

2.2.2. Do not touch the rotating parts of the ap-
pliance, as it may cause serious injury.

2.2.3. This appliance is only for domestic use,
not for industrial or professional use. It is not
intended to be used by guests in hospitality envi-
ronments such as bed and breakfast, hotels, mo-
tels, and other types of residential environments,
even in farm houses, areas of the kitchen staff in
shops, offices and other work environments.
2.2.4.This appliance is not intended for use

by persons (including children) with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack
of experience and knowledge, unless they have
been given supervi- sion or instruction concern-
ing use of the appliance by a person responsible
for their safety.

2.2.5. This appliance is not a toy. Children should
be supervised to ensure that they do not play
with the appliance.

2.3. Use and care:

2.3.1. Fully unroll the appliance’s power cable
before each use.

2.3.2. Do not use the appliance if the parts or
accessories are not properly fitted.

2.3.3. Do not turn the appliance over while it is in
use or connected to the mains power supply.
2.3.4. Unplug the appliance from the mains
power supply when not in use and before under-
taking any cleaning task.

2.3.5. This appliance should be stored out of
reach of children.

2.3.6. Do not store the appliance if it is still hot.
2.3.7. Never leave the appliance unattended
when in use and keep out of the reach of
children.

2.3.8. If for some reason, the appliance were

to catch fire, disconnect the appliance from the
mains power supply and DO NOT USE WATER
TO PUT THE FIRE OUT.

2.4. Service:

2.4.1. Make sure that the appliance is serviced
only by suitably qualified technician, and that
only original spare parts or accessories are used
to replace existing parts/accessories.

2.4.2. If the power cord is damaged, the
manufacturer or its service agent or a similarly
qualified person must replace it in order to avoid
a hazard.

bedek word.

2.1.7. Moenie vlambare material naby toestel
plaas nie.

2.1.8. Die toestel is nie geskik om aan "n tyds-
beheer toestel te Koppel nie.

2.1.9. Moenie die toestel gebruik as die koord of
prop beskadig is.

2.1.10. Maak seker die spanning soos aangedui
op die gradering etiket kom ooreen met die
hoofspanning

2.2.11. Heg die toestel aan op die stroomtoevoer
met ‘n oortekking wat ten minste 10 ampére
behels.

2.1.12. die toestel prop moet in die hoof prop
pas en moenie die prop verander

2.1.13. As ‘n multi prop gebruik word, moet die
graderings noukeurig nagegaan word, aangesien
die stroom wat deur verskeie toestelle gebruik
word maklik die aanslag van die multiplug kan
oorskry

2.1.14. Moenie die toestel gebruik as die prop of
koord beskadig isnie of enige sigbare skade aan
die omhulsel is nie

2.1.15. Moenie die toestel gebruik as dit op die
vloer geval het en daar is sigbare skade.

2.1.16 Moenie die koord gebruik om die toestel
te dra, op te tel of van diemuurprop te ontkoppel
nie

2.1.17. Die koord mag nooit om die toestel
gedraai word nie.

2.1.18. Moenie die koord plooi nie

2.1.19. Die koord Moenie oor die kant van die
tafel of toonbank hang of aan warm oppervlaktes
raak nie.

2.1.20. Kontroleer die toestand van die netsnoer.
Beskadig of Verstrengelde kabels verhoog die
risiko van elektriese skok.

2.1.21. Die toestel is nie geskik vir buite gebruik
nie.

2.1.22. Voeding moet gereeld ondersoek word
Tekens van skade, en as die koord beskadig is,
moet die Nasien moet nie gebruik word nie.
2.1.23. Moenie die prop met nat hande aanraak
nie.

2.2. Persoonlike veiligheid:

2.2.1. LET WEL: Moenie die toestel sonder
toesig laat nie

2.2.2. Moenie warm oppervlaktes aanraak nie
gebruik handvatsels of knoppe want dit kan lei tot
ernstige brandwonde

2.4.3. Any misuse or failure to follow the instruc-
tions for use renders the guarantee and the
manufacturer’s liability null and void.

3. Instructions for use

3.1. Before use:

3.1.1. Remove the appliance’s protective film (if
applicable).

3.1.2. Before using the product for the first time,
clean it as described in the cleaning section.

3.2.Use:

3.2.1. Unroll the power cable completely before
plugging it in.

3.2.2. Connect the appliance to the mains power
supply.

3.2.3. The green pilot light will illuminate, indicat-
ing the appliance is connected and in standby
mode.

3.3. Rice Function

3.3.1. Fill the cooking pot with rice, not exceed-
ing 10 full measuring cups as indicated on the
cooking pot.

3.3.2. Add water to the cooking pot. The water-
to-rice ratio is important: 1 measuring cup of rice
requires 0.2L of water. Use the markings on the
cooking pot to guide the correct water level (e.g.,
Mark 1 = 1 measuring cup of rice).

3.3.3. Adjust the water quantity to suit your
personal preference.

3.3.4. Place the cooking pot into the cooker and
rotate it gently to ensure good contact with the
heating plate.

3.3.5. Cover with the lid.

3.3.6. Press the cooking switch button. The red
cooking pilot light will turn on.

3.3.7. Do not open the lid during the cooking
process.

3.3.8. When cooking is complete, the switch will
automatically pop up.

3.3.9. The red cooking light will turn off.

3.3.10. The green light will turn on, indicating the
automatic keep-warm function is active (main-
taining a temperature of approximately 60-70°C).
3.3.11. Keep the lid closed for an additional

10 minutes to allow the rice to finish steaming
thoroughly.

3.4. Once you have finished using the appli-

2.2.3. Die toestel is nie geskik vir industriele ge-
bruik soos kantore,hotelle motelle en gastehuise
2.2.4. Die toestel is nie geskik vir gebruik deur
vermindered fisiese verstandelike vermoens

of gebrek aan ervaring of kennis tensy hulle
opleiding gehad het

2.2.5. Die toestel is nie " n speelding and kinders
moet altyd toesig he om te verhoed dat hulle met
die toestel speel

2.3. Gebruik en sorg:

2.3.1.Die kabel moet ten volle afgewikkel word
voor gebruik

2.3.2. Die toestel moet nie gebruik word as die
parte of bykomstighede nie behoorlik pas.

2. 3. 3. Die toestel moet nooit leeg gebruik word
nie.

2. 3.4. Die Toestel moet nooit gedraai word
terwyl dit in werking is of in die muurprop
gekoppel is.

2.3.6. Ontkoppel die toestel van die hooftoevoer
as dit nie in gebruik is nie en laat dit heeltemal
afkoel voordat dit skoongemaak word. As dele
afgehaal word of toegevoeg word,moet die
toestel nie in werking wees nie.

2.3.7. Die toestel moet buite bereik van kinders
gestoor word.

2.3.8. Die toestel moet heeltemal afkoel voor dit
gestoor word.

2.3.9. Die toestel moet altyd onder toesig wees
wanneer in gebruik en moet buite bereik van
kinders gehou word.

2.4. Diens:

2.4.1. Die toestel moet deur ‘n gekwalifiseerde
tegnikus gediens word.

2.4.2 As die koord beskadig word moet dit deur
die diessagent of ‘n gekwalifiseerde person
vervang word om brandgevaar te verhoed.
2.4.3.Enige misbruik en mislukking om instruk-
sies te volg lewer die waarborg nul en van gener
waarde.

3. Instruksies vir gebruik

3.1. Voor gebruik:

3.1.1. Verwyder die toestel se beskermende film
(indien van toepassing).

3.1.2. Maak die produk skoon soos beskryf

in die skoonmaakafdeling voordat u dit vir die
eerste keer gebruik.

ance:
3.4.1. Unplug the appliance from the mains
power supply.

3.4.2. Allow the appliance to cool down
completely.

3.4.3. Clean the appliance as described in the
cleaning section.

4. Cleaning:

4.1. Disconnect the appliance from the mains
and let it cool before undertaking any cleaning
task.

4.2. Clean the equipment with a damp cloth with
a few drops of washing-up liquid and then dry.
CAUTION! Do not immerse electrical parts of the
appliance in any liquid.

4.3. Do not use solvents, or products with an
acid or base pH such as bleach, or abrasive
products, for cleaning the appliance.

4.4. Never submerge the appliance in water or
any other liquid or place it under running water.

5. Anomalies and repair:

5.1. Take the appliance to an authorised support
centre if product is damaged or other problems
arise.

5.2. If the connection to the mains has been
damaged, it must be replaced and you should
proceed as you would in the case of damage.

6. Recycling:

6.1. These electrical products, cables, batteries,
packaging, and the manual, should not be mixed
with general household waste. For proper recy-
cling, please take these products to your nearest
Creative Housewares office where they will be
accepted for recycling free of charge.

6.2. Alternatively, please contact your local
authority or household waste disposal service
for further details of your nearest designated
collection point. Correct product disposal saves
resources and prevents negative effects on
human health and the environment.

3.2. Gebruik:

3.2.1. Rol die kragkabel heeltemal af voordat jy
dit inprop.

3.2.2. Koppel die toestel aan die hoofstroom-
toevoer.

3.2.3. Die groen loodsliggie sal brand, wat
aandui dat die toestel gekoppel en in bystand-
modus is.

3.3. Rys Funksie:

3.3.1. Vul die kookpot met rys, maar moenie
meer as 10 vol maatbekers maak soos aangedui
op die kookpot nie.

3.3.2. Voeg water by die kookpot. Die water-tot-
rys-verhouding is belangrik: 1 maatbeker rys
benodig 0.2 liter water. Gebruik die merke op die
kookpot om die korrekte watervlak te bepaal (bv.
Merk 1 = 1 maatbeker rys).

3.3.3. Pas die hoeveelheid water aan volgens
jou persoonlike voorkeur.

3.3.4. Plaas die kookpot in die stoofpot en draai
dit saggies om goeie kontak met die verhitting-
splaat te verseker.

3.3.5. Bedek met die deksel.

3.3.6. Druk die kookskakelaarknoppie. Die rooi
kookliggie sal aanskakel.

3.3.7. Moenie die deksel oopmaak tydens die
kookproses nie.

3.3.8. Wanneer die kookproses voltooi is, sal
die skakelaar outomaties verskyn.

3.3.9. Die rooi kookliggie sal afskakel.

3.3.10. Die groen liggie sal aanskakel, wat aan-
dui dat die outomatiese warmhou-funksie aktief
is (wat ‘n temperatuur van ongeveer 60-70°C
handhaaf).

3.3.11. Hou die deksel vir nog 10 minute toe
sodat die rys deeglik kan stoom.

3.4. Na gebruik:

3.4.1. Ontkoppel die toestel van die hoofkrag-
toevoer.

3.4.2. Laat die toestel heeltemal afkoel.
3.4.3. Maak die toestel skoon soos beskryf in
die skoonmaakafdeling.

4. Skoonmaak:

4.1. Ontkoppel die toestel van die hoofstroom
en laat dit afkoel voor enige skoonmaaktaak
aanpak.

4.2. Maak die toerusting skoon met ‘n klam lap
met ‘n paar druppels opwasmiddel en droog dan

yemm  Afrikaans

>>- Geagte kliént,

Dankie vir u keuse om 'n Mellerware handels-
merk produk te koop. Danksy die tegnologie,
ontwerp en werking en die feit dat dit voldoen
aan die strengste gehalte standaarde, is U
verseker van 'n volle bevredigende gebruik en
lang produklewe.
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1. Parte beskrywing:
A. Handvatsel
B. Deksel
C. Stoom uitlaat
D. Liggaam
E. Handvatsels
F. Kookskakelaarknoppie
G. Kooklig aanwyser (Pilot lig rooi)
H. Warm lig aanwyser (Pilot lig groen)
. Voete

2. Belangrike veiligheids voorsorg:

Voor die toestel vir die eerste keer gebruik word
maak alle parte skoon soos voorgeskryf in
skoonmaak artikel. Lees die instruksies deeglik
en bewaar

2.1. Gebruik en werksomgewing:

2.1.1 Hou die werk oppervlak skoon en helder
verlig. Ongelukke gebeur in donker areas
2.1.2. Gebruik die produk in n goed geventi-
leerde area.

2.1.3. Moenie die toestel naby “n warm gas of
elektriese brander of qn warm oond plaas nie.
2.1.4. Streng toesig is nodig as die toestel naby
of deur kinders gebruik word

2.1.5. Plaas toestel op stabiele area en weg
van water

2.1.6. “n Brand mag onstaan as die toestel

af. VERSIGTIG! Moenie elektriese dele van die
toestel in enige vloeistof dompel nie.

4.3. Moenie oplosmiddels, of produkte met

‘n suur- of basis-pH soos bleikmiddel, of
skuurmiddels, gebruik om die toestel skoon te
maak nie.

4.4, Moet nooit die toestel in water of enige
ander vioeistof dompel of dit onder lopende
water plaas nie.

5. Anomalieé en herstel:

5.1. Neem die toestel na" n gemagtigde tegniese
diens sentrum as die toestel beskadig is of
probleme onstaan.

5.2. As konneksie na die muurprop beskadig is,
moet die toestel vervang of herstel word volgens
waarborg.

6. Herwinning:

6.1. Hierdie elektriese produkte, kabels, bat-
terye, verpakking en die handleiding moet nie
met algemene huishoudelike afval gemeng
word nie. Vir behoorlike herwinning, neem
hierdie produkte na u naaste kantoor vir Creative
Housewares, waar dit gratis aanvaar word vir
herwinning.

6.2. Kontak u plaaslike owerheid of huishoude-
like vulisdiens vir nadere besonderhede oor u
naaste aangewese versamelingspunt. Korrekte
produkverwydering bespaar hulpbronne en
voorkom negatiewe gevolge vir menslike
gesondheid en die omgewing.




— Spanish
s EStimado cliente,
Gracias por elegir comprar un producto de la
marca Mellerware. Gracias a su tecnologia, dis-
efio y funcionamiento, y al hecho de que supera
los mas estrictos estandares de calidad, puede
garantizarse un uso totalmente satisfactorio y
una larga vida del producto.
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1. Descripcion de las piezas

A. Asa

B. Tapa

C. Salida de vapor

D. Cuerpo

E. Asas

F. Boton de coccion

G. Indicador luminoso de coccion (Luz piloto
roja)

H. Indicador luminoso de calentamiento (Luz
piloto verde)

. Patas

2. Consejos y advertencias de seguridad!

Lea atentamente estas instrucciones antes de
encender el aparato y consérvelas para futuras
consultas. No seguirlas podria provocar un
accidente. Limpie todas las piezas del producto,
como se indica en la seccion de limpieza, antes
de usarlo.

2.1. Uso 0 ambiente de trabajo:

2.1.1. Mantenga el area de trabajo limpia y
bien iluminada. Las areas obstruidas y oscuras
invitan a accidentes.

2.1.2. Utilice el aparato en un lugar bien
ventilado.

2.1.3. No coloque el aparato sobre superficies
calientes, tales como placas de coccion, que-
madores de gas, hornos o articulos similares.

2.3.6. Ne rangez pas I'appareil s'il est encore
chaud.

2.3.7. Ne laissez jamais I'appareil sans surveil-
lance lorsque vous I'utilisez et gardez-vous hors
de portée des enfants.

2.3.8. Si, pour une raison quelconque, I'appareil
devait prendre feu, débrancher I'appareil de
I'alimentation secteur et NE PAS UTILISER
D’EAU POUR ETEINDRE LE FEU.

2.4. Entretien:

2.4.1. Assurez-vous que I'appareil est entretenu
que par un technicien qualifié, et que seules

les piéces d’origine ou les accessoires sont
utilisés pour remplacer les pieces / accessoires
existants.

2.4.2. Sile cordon d’alimentation est endom-
magé, le fabricant ou son agent d’entretien ou
une personne qualifiée doit le remplacer afin
d’eviter tout danger.

2.4.3. Toute utilisation abusive ou le non-respect
des instructions d’utilisation rend la garantie

et la responsabilité du fabricant nulle et non
avenue.

3. Instructions d’utilisation

3.1. Avant utilisation :

3.1.1. Retirez le film protecteur de I'appareil (le
cas écheant).

3.1.2. Avant la premiére utilisation, nettoyez le

produit comme décrit dans la section « Nettoy-
age ».

3.2. Utilisation :

3.2.1. Déroulez complétement le cable
d’alimentation avant de le brancher.

3.2.2. Branchez I'appareil sur le secteur.
3.2.3. Le voyant vert s’allume, indiquant que
I"appareil est branché et en mode veille.

3.3. Fonction Riz

3.3.1. Remplir la marmite de riz, sans dépasser
10 tasses doseuses pleines, comme indiqué sur
la marmite.

3.3.2. Ajouter de I'eau dans la marmite. Le
rapport eau/riz est important : 1 tasse doseuse
de riz nécessite 0,2 L d’eau. Utilisez les reperes
sur la marmite pour déterminer le niveau d’eau
correct (par exemple, repére 1 = 1 tasse
doseuse de riz).

3.3.3. Ajuster la quantité d’eau selon vos

2.1.4. Mantenga alejados a los nifios y
transedntes cuando utilice este aparato.

2.1.5. Coloque el aparato sobre una superficie
horizontal, plana, estable Superficies y lejos de
otras fuentes de calor y con agua.

2.1.6. Mantenga el aparato lejos de materiales
inflamables. Como tejidos, cortinas, carton o
papel, etc.

2.1.7. No coloque material inflamable cerca de
la aplicacion.

2.1.8. No utilice el aparato en combinacion con
un programador, temporizador u otro dispositivo
que lo encienda automaticamente.

2.1.9. No utilice el aparato si el cable o el
enchufe estan dafados.

2.1.10. Asegurese de que la tension indicada
en la etiqueta de caracteristicas coincide con la
tension de red antes de enchufar el aparato.
2.2.11. Conecte el aparato a la red eléctrica
con un enchufe de tierra de un minimo de 10
amperios.

2.1.12. El enchufe del aparato debe encajar
correctamente en la toma de corriente. No altere
el enchufe.

2.1.13. Si se utiliza un multi enchufe comprobar
lascacion de la multi-enchufe.

2.1.14. Si se rompe alguna de las cubiertas del
aparato, desconecte inmediatamente el aparato
de la red eléctrica para evitar la posibilidad de
una descarga eléctrica.

2.1.15. No utilice el aparato si ha caido en el
suelo o si hay signos visibles de dafos.

2.1.16. No fuerce el cable de alimentacion.
Nunca uti- lice el cable de alimentacion para
levantar, transportar o desenchufar el aparato.
2.1.17. No envuelva el cable de alimentacion
alrededor de la aplicacion.

2.1.18. No sujete ni doble el cable de alimen-
tacion.

2.1.19. No permita que el cable de alimentacion
cuelgue o entre en contacto con las superflicies
calientes de la aplicacion.

2.1.20. Compruebe el estado del cable de
alimentacion. Los cables dafiados o enredados
aumentan el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.
2.1.21. El aparato no es adecuado para uso en
exteriores.

2.1.22. El cable de alimentacion debe ser
examinado regularmente para detectar signos
de dario, y si el cable esta dafiado, la aplicacion
no debe utilizarse.

préférences.

3.3.4. Placer la marmite dans I'autocuiseur et
la faire tourner doucement pour assurer un bon
contact avec la plaque chauffante.

3.3.5. Couvrir.

3.3.6. Appuyer sur 'interrupteur de cuisson. Le
voyant rouge de cuisson s’allumera.

3.3.7. Ne pas ouvrir le couvercle pendant la
cuisson.

3.3.8. Une fois la cuisson terminée,
I'interrupteur se souléve automatiquement.
3.3.9. Le voyant de cuisson rouge s’éteint.
3.3.10. Le voyant vert s’allume, indiquant que la
fonction de maintien au chaud automatique est
activée (maintien d’une température d’environ
60 a 70 °C).

3.3.11. Laissez le couvercle fermé pendant 10
minutes supplémentaires pour permettre au riz
de terminer sa cuisson.

3.4. Une fois I'appareil utilisé :

3.4.1. Débranchez I'appareil du secteur.

3.4.2. Laissez I'appareil refroidir complétement.
3.4.3. Nettoyez I'appareil comme décrit dans la
section « Nettoyage ».

4. Nettoyage :

4.1. Débranchez I'appareil du secteur et laissez-
le refroidir avant toute opération de nettoyage.
4.2. Nettoyez I'appareil avec un chiffon humide
et quelques gouttes de liquide vaisselle, puis
séchez-le. ATTENTION ! Ne plongez pas les
pieces électriques de I'appareil dans un liquide.
4.3. N'utilisez pas de solvants, de produits a pH
acide ou basique, tels que I'eau de Javel, ni de
produits abrasifs, pour nettoyer I'appareil.

4.4. Ne plongez jamais I'appareil dans I'eau ou
tout autre liquide et ne le passez jamais sous
I'eau courante.

5. Anomalies et réparation:

5.1. Prenez I'appareil dans un centre
d’assistance autorisé si le produit est endom-
magé ou d’autres problémes apparaissent.
5.2. Si la connexion au secteur a été endom-
magée, elle doit étre remplacée et vous devez
procéder comme vous le feriez en cas de
dommage.

6. Recyclage:
6.1. Ces produits électriques, cables, piles,

2.1.23. No toque el enchufe con las manos
mojadas.

2.2. Seguridad personal:

2.2.1. PRECAUCION: No deje el aparato desaten-
dido durante el uso, ya que existe el riesgo de un
accidente.

2.2.2. No toque las partes giratorias del aparato,
ya que podria causar lesiones graves.

2.2.3. Este aparato es solo para uso doméstico,
no para uso industrial o profesional. No esta
destinada a ser utilizada por los huéspedes en
ambientes de hospitalidad como bed and break-
fast, hoteles, moteles y otros tipos de ambientes
residenciales, incluso en casas de granja, areas
del personal de cocina en tiendas, oficinas y
otros ambientes de trabajo.

2.2.4. Este aparato no estd destinado a ser
utilizado por personas (incluyendo ninos) con
capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o mentales re-
ducidas, o por falta de experiencia y conocimien-
to, a menos que hayan recibido supervision o
instrucciones sobre el uso del aparato por una
persona responsable de su uso la seguridad.
2.2.5. Este aparato no es un juguete. Los nifios
deben ser supervisados para asegurarse de que
no juegan con el aparato.

2.3. Uso y cuidado:

2.3.1. Desenrolle completamente el cable de
alimentacion del aparato antes de cada uso.
2.3.2. No utilice el aparato si las piezas o los
accesorios no estan bien colocados.

2.3.3. No encienda el aparato mientras esté en
uso o conectado a la red eléctrica.

2.3.4. Desconecte el aparato de la red eléctrica
cuando no esté en uso y antes de realizar
cualquier tarea de limpieza.

2.3.5. Este aparato debe guardarse fuera del
alcance de los nifos.

2.3.6. No guarde el aparato si todavia esta
caliente.

2.3.7. Nunca deje el aparato desatendido cuando
esté en uso y manténgalo fuera del alcance de
l0s nifios.

2.3.8. Si por alguna razon, el aparato se incen-
dia, desconecte el aparato de la red eléctrica y
NO USE AGUA PARA DESCONECTAR EL FUEGO.

2.4. Servicio:
2.4.1. Asegurese de que el aparato sea reparado

emballages et manuels ne doivent pas étre
mélangés aux ordures ménageres. Pour un
recyclage correct, veuillez les apporter au bureau
Creative Housewares le plus proche, ou ils
seront recyclés gratuitement.

6.2. Vous pouvez également contacter votre
mairie ou le service des ordures ménagéres pour
connaitre le point de collecte le plus proche.

Une élimination correcte des produits permet
d’économiser des ressources et de prévenir

les effets négatifs sur la santé humaine et
I'environnement.

Portuguese
Estimado cliente,
Obrigado por escolher comprar um produto da
marca Mellerware. Gragas a sua tecnologia,
design e operacao e ao facto de exceder 0s
padrdes de qualidade mais rigorosos, pode ser
assegurado um uso totalmente satisfatorio e
uma longa vida til do produto.
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1. Descrigéao das pegas

A. Alca

B. Tampa

C. Saida de vapor

D. Corpo

E. Algas

F. Botdo de cozimento

G. Indicador luminoso de cozimento (luz piloto
vermelha)

H. Indicador luminoso de aquecimento (luz piloto
verde)

|. Pés

2. Conselhos e avisos de seguranca!
Leia estas instrugoes cuidadosamente antes
de ligar o aparelho e guarde-as para referéncia

unicamente por un tecnico cualificado y que
solo se utilicen piezas de repuesto o accesorios
originales para sustituir las piezas / accesorios
existentes.

2.4.2. Si el cable de alimentacion esta danado, el
fabricante O su agente de servicio 0 una persona
cualificada Reemplazarlo para evitar un peligro.
2.4.3. Gualquier mal uso o incumplimiento de las
instrucciones de uso hace nula la garantia y la
responsabilidad del fabricante.

3. Instrucciones de uso

3.1. Antes de usar:

3.1.1. Retire la pelicula protectora del aparato (si
corresponde).

3.1.2. Antes de usar el producto por primera
vez, limpielo como se describe en la seccion de
limpieza.

3.2. Uso:

3.2.1. Desenrolle completamente el cable de
alimentacion antes de enchufarlo.

3.2.2. Conecte el aparato a la red eléctrica.
3.2.3. El piloto verde se encenderd, indicando
que el aparato esta conectado y en modo de
espera.

3.3. Funcion Arroz

3.3.1. Llene la olla con arroz, sin exceder las 10
tazas medidoras, como se indica en la olla.
3.3.2. Anada agua a la olla. La proporcion de
agua y arroz es importante: 1 taza medidora de
arroz requiere 0,2 L de agua. Use las marcas
de la olla para determinar el nivel correcto de
agua (por ejemplo, Marca 1 = 1 taza medidora
de arroz).

3.3.3. Ajuste la cantidad de agua segun sus
preferencias.

3.3.4. Coloque la olla en la olla y girela suave-
mente para asegurar un buen contacto con la
placa calefactora.

3.3.5. Tape.

3.3. Presione el interruptor de coccion. La luz
piloto roja se encendera.

3.3.7. No abra la tapa durante el proceso de
coccion.

3.3.8. Al finalizar la coccién, el interruptor se
levantara automaticamente.

3.3.9. La luz roja de coccion se apagara.
3.3.10. La luz verde se encenderd, indicando
que la funcion automética de mantenimiento del

futura. O ndo cumprimento e a ndo observacao
destas instrucoes podem provocar um acidente.
Limpe todas as partes do produto, conforme
indicado na seccao de limpeza, antes de utilizar.

2.1. Utilizacao ou ambiente de trabalho:

2.1.1. Mantenha a area de trabalho limpa e

bem iluminada. As areas obstruidas e escuras
convidam acidentes.

2.1.2. Utilize o aparelho numa area bem
ventilada.

2.1.3. Néo coloque o aparelho sobre superficies
quentes, tais como placas de cozinhar, queima-
dores a gas, fornos ou artigos semelhantes.
2.1.4. Mantenha as criancas e 0s espectadores
afasta- dos quando utilizar este aparelho.

2.1.5. Cologue o aparelho numa superficie hori-
zontal, plana e estavel, afastado de outras fontes
de calor e em contacto com é&gua.

2.1.6. Mantenha o aparelho afastado de materi-
ais inflamaveis, como téxteis, cortinas, papelao
ou papel, etc.

2.1.7. Nao coloque material inflamdvel perto da
aparelho..

2.1.8. Néo utilize o aparelho em associagao
com um programador, temporizador ou outro
dispositivo que oligue automaticamente.

2.1.9. Néo utilize o aparelho se o cabo ou a ficha
estiverem danificados.

2.1.10. Certifique-se de que a tensao indicada na
etiqueta de identificacao corresponde a tensao
da rede antes de ligar o aparelho.

2.2.11. Ligue o aparelho a alimentacao eléctrica
com uma tomada de terra com um minimo de
10 amperes.

2.1.12. A ficha do aparelho deve encaixar
correctamente na tomada de alimentagao. Nao
altere a ficha

2.1.13. Se estiver usando uma multi plug verifi-
car avaliacoes cuidadosamente como a corrente
utilizada por varios aparelhos poderia facilmente
exceder a clasdificdo do multi plug.

2.1.14. Se qualquer um dos invélucros do
aparelho quebrar, desligue imediatamente o
aparelho da corrente eléctrica para evitar a pos-
sibilidade de choque eléctrico.

2.1.15. Néo utilize o aparelho se cair no chao ou
se houver sinais visiveis de danos.

2.1.16. Néo force o cabo de alimentacdo. Nunca
utilize o cabo de alimentacao para levantar,
transportar ou desligar o aparelho.

calor estd activa (mantiene una temperatura de
aproximadamente 60-70 °C).

3.3.11. Mantenga la tapa cerrada durante 10
minutos mas para que el arroz termine de
cocerse bien.

3.4. Una vez que haya terminado de usar el
aparato:

3.4.1. Desenchufe el aparato de la red eléctrica.
3.4.2. Deje que el aparato se enfrie por com-
pleto.

3.4.3. Limpie el aparato como se describe en la
seccion de limpieza.

4. Limpieza:

4.1. Desconecte el aparato de la red eléctrica y
deje que se enfrie antes de limpiarlo.

4.2. Limpie el equipo con un pano himedo con
unas gotas de lavavajillas y séquelo. iPRE-
CAUCION! No sumerija las piezas eléctricas del
aparato en ningun liquido.

4.3. No utilice disolventes ni productos con pH
acido o basico, como lejia, ni abrasivos, para
limpiar el aparato.

4.4. Nunca sumerja el aparato en agua ni en
ningan otro liquido, ni lo coloque bajo el grifo.

5. Anomalias y reparacion

5.1. Lleve el aparato a un centro de asistencia
autorizado si el producto esta dafado o si surgen
otros problemas.

5.2. Sila conexion a la red eléctrica se ha
danado, debe ser sustituida y debe proceder
como lo haria en caso de darios.

6. Reciclaje:

6.1. Estos productos eléctricos, cables, baterias,
embalajes y el manual no deben mezclarse

con la basura doméstica general. Para un reci-
claje adecuado, llévelos a la oficina de Creative
Housewares mas cercana, donde se aceptaran
para su reciclaje gratuito.

6.2. Como alternativa, pongase en contacto

con su autoridad local o con el servicio de
recogida de residuos domésticos para obtener
mas informacion sobre el punto de recogida
designado més cercano. La correcta eliminacion
de los productos ahorra recursos y previene
efectos negativos en la salud humana y el medio
ambiente.

2.1.17. Néo enrole o cabo de alimentacéo ao
redor do aparelho.

2.1.18. Nao prenda nem dobre o cabo de
alimentacao.

2.1.19. Nao permita que o cabo de alimentagao
fique pendurado ou entre em contacto com as
superficies quentes do aparelho.

2.1.20. Verifique o estado do cabo de alimen-
tagdo. Cabos e danificados ou emaranhados
aumentam o risco de choque elétrico.

2.1.21. 0 aparelho nao ¢é adequado para utili-
7acao no exterior.

2.1.22. 0 cabo de alimentacao deve ser exami-
nado regularmente quanto a sinais de danos

e, se 0 cabo estiver danificado, o aparelho ndo
deve ser utilizado.

2.1.23. Nao toque na ficha com as maos
molhadas.

2.2. Seguranca pessoal:

2.2.1. CUIDADO: Nao deixe o aparelho sem
vigilancia durante o uso, pois existe o risco de
acidente.

2.2.2. Nao toque nas partes rotativas do
aparelho, pois pode causar ferimentos graves.
2.2.3. Este aparelho é apenas para uso dome-
stico, nao para Uso industrial ou profissional.
Néo se destina a ser utilizado por hospedes em
ambientes de hospitalidade, tais como bed and
breakfast, hotéis, motéis e outros tipos de ambi-
entes residenciais, mesmo em casas de fazenda,
areas do pessoal de cozinha em lojas, escritorios
e outros ambientes de trabalho.

2.2.4. Este aparelho ndo deve ser utilizado por
pessoas (incluindo criangas) com capacidades
fisicas, sensori- ais ou mentais reduzidas, ou
com falta de experiéncia e conhecimento, a ndo
ser que tenham recebido super- visao ou in-
strucoes sobre a utilizacao do aparelho por uma
pessoa responsavel pela sua seguranca.

2.2.5. Este aparelho nao é um brinquedo. As cri-
angas devem ser supervisionadas para garantir
que ndo brincam com o aparelho.

2.3. Uso e cuidado:

2.3.1. Desenrolar completamente o cabo de ali-
menta- ¢ao do aparelho antes de cada utilizagao.
2.3.2. Nao utilize o aparelho se as pecas ou
acessorios nao estiverem correctamente
montados.

2.3.3. Néo ligue o aparelho enquanto estiver a

I I French

Cher client,
Merci d’avoir choisi d’acheter un produit de
marque Mellerware. Grace a sa technologie,
sa conception et son fonctionnement et le fait
qu’elle dépasse les normes de qualité les plus
strictes, une utilisation parfaitement satisfaisante
et une longue durée de vie du produit peuvent
gtre assurées.
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1. Descripcion de las piezas

A. Poignée

B. Couvercle

C. Event vapeur

D. Corps

E. Poignées

F. Bouton de cuisson

G. Voyant de cuisson (voyant rouge)

H. Voyant de maintien au chaud (voyant vert)
|. Pieds

2. Conseils et avertissements de sécurité!
Lisez attentivement ces instructions avant
d’allumer I'appareil et conservez-les pour réfé-
rence ultérieure. Le non-respect de ces instruc-
tions peut entrainer un accident. Nettoyez toutes
les pieces du produit, comme indiqué dans la
section Nettoyage, avant utilisation.

2.1. Environnement d’utilisation ou de travail:
2.1.1. Gardez la zone de travail propre et bien
éclairée. Les zones obsoletes et obscures
invitent des accidents.

2.1.2. Utilisez I'appareil dans un endroit bien
ventilé.

2.1.3. Ne placez pas I'appareil sur des surfaces
chaudes, telles que des plaques de cuisson,

ser utilizado ou ligado a rede eléctrica.

2.3.4. Desconecte o0 aparelho da rede de
alimentacao quando nao estiver em uso e antes
de realizar qualquer tarefa de limpeza.

2.3.5. Este aparelho deve ser guardado fora do
alcance das criangas.

2.3.6. Nao guarde o aparelho se ainda estiver
quente.

2.3.7. Nunca deixe o aparelho sem vigilancia
quando estiver a ser utilizado e mantenha-os fora
do alcance das criancas.

2.3.8. Se, por algum motivo, o aparelho se
incendiar, desligue o aparelho da rede eléctrica e
NAO USE AGUA PARA DESLIGAR.

2.4. Servigo:

2.4.1. Certifique-se de que o aparelho é reparado
apenas por um técnico devidamente qualificado
e que apenas pecas sobresselentes ou acessori-
0S origi- nais sdo utilizados para substituir peas /
acessorios existentes.

2.4.2. Se o cabo de alimentagao estiver danifica-
do, o fabricante ou o seu agente de assisténcia
ou uma pessoa com qualificoes semelhantes
devem substitui-lo para evitar um perigo.

2.4.3. Qualquer mau uso ou falha em seguir as
instrucoes de uso torna a garantia e a responsa-
bilidade do fabricante nula e sem efeito.

3. Instrucées de uso

3.1. Antes de usar:

3.1.1. Retire a pelicula protetora do aparelho (se
aplicavel).

3.1.2. Antes de utilizar o produto pela primeira
vez, limpe-0 como descrito na secgao de
limpeza.

3.2. Utilizacao:

3.2.1. Desenrole o cabo de alimentagdo comple-
tamente antes de o ligar.

3.2.2. Ligue o aparelho a rede elétrica.

3.2.3. A luz piloto verde acenderd, indicando que
0 aparelho esta ligado e em modo de espera.

3.3. Funcao Arroz

3.3.1. Encha a panela com arroz, ndo excedendo
10 chéavenas de medida cheias, conforme
indicado na panela.

3.3.2. Adicione agua a panela. A relacao agua/
arroz ¢ importante: 1 chavena de medida de
arroz requer 0,2 L de dgua. Utilize as marcagoes

des brileurs a gaz, des fours ou des articles
similaires.

2.1.4. Gardez a I'écart les enfants et les person-
nes présentes lorsque vous utilisez cet appareil.
2.1.5. Placez I'appareil sur une surface horizon-
tale, plate, stable et éloigné des autres sources
de chaleur et contactez I'eau.

2.1.6. Gardez I'appareil a I'écart des matelas
inflammables. tels que les textiles, les rideaux, le
carton ou le papier, etc.

2.1.7. Ne placez pas de matériau inflammable
prés de I'appareil Ance.

2.1.8. N'utilisez pas I'appareil en association
avec un programmeur, une minuterie ou un
autre appareil qui I'allume automatiquement.
2.1.9. N'utilisez pas I'appareil si le céble ou la
fiche est Endommagé.

2.1.10. Assurez-vous que la tension indiquée
sur I'étiquette d’évaluation correspond a la
tension d’alimentation secteur avant de brancher
I"appareil.

2.2.11. Connectez I'appareil & I'alimentation
secteur avec une prise de terre résistant a un
minimum de 10 ampeéres.

2.1.12. Lafiche de I'appareil doit étre adaptée
au secteur La prise d’alimentation correctement.
Ne modifiez pas la fiche.

2.1.13. Si vous utilisez une fiche multiple,
verifiez bien les notes car le courant utilisé par
plusieurs appareils pourrait facilement dépasser
la note de la prise multiple.

2.1.14. Sil'une des enveloppes de I'appareil
est en panne, Débrancher I'appareil du courant
secteur Fourniture pour éviter la possibilité d’un
choc électrique.

2.1.15. N'utilisez pas I'appareil s'il tombe sur le
sol ou s'il y a des signes visibles de dégats.
2.1.16. Ne forcez pas le cordon d’alimentation.
N’utilisez jamais le cordon d’alimentation pour
soulever, transporter ou débrancher I'appareil.
2.1.17. Ne pas enrouler le cordon d’alimentation
autour de I'appareil.

2.1.18. Ne pas plisser ni plier le cordon
d’alimentation.

2.1.19. Ne laissez pas le cordon d’alimentation
s’accrocher ou entrer en contact avec les
surfaces chaudes de I'appareil.

2.1.20. Vérifiez I'état du cordon d’alimentation.
Les cables endommagés ou enchevous aug-
mentent le risque de choc électrique.

2.1.21. Lappareil ne convient pas pour

na panela para determinar o nivel de agua
correto (por exemplo, Marca 1 = 1 chavena de
medida de arroz).

3.3.3. Ajuste a quantidade de agua de acordo
com a sua preferéncia.

3.3.4. Cologue a panela na panela e rode-a
suavemente para garantir um bom contacto
com a placa de aquecimento.

3.3.5. Cubra com a tampa.

3.3.6. Pressione 0 botdo de cozedura. A luz
piloto vermelha acendera.

3.3.7. Nao abra a tampa durante a cozedura.
3.3.8. Quando o cozimento estiver concluido, o
interruptor abrira automaticamente.

3.3.9. A luz vermelha de cozedura apagar-se-4.
3.3.10. A luz verde acenderd, indicando que a
fungao de aquecimento automatico estd ativa
(mantendo a temperatura a aproximadamente
60-70 °C).

3.3.11. Mantenha a tampa fechada durante
mais 10 minutos para que o arroz termine de
cozinhar completamente a vapor.

3.4. Apos terminar de usar o aparelho:
3.4.1. Desligue o aparelho da tomada.

3.4.2. Deixe o aparelho arrefecer completa-
mente.

3.4.3. Limpe o aparelho conforme descrito na
Sec¢ao sobre limpeza.

4. Limpeza:

4.1. Desconecte o aparelho da tomada e deixe-0
esfriar antes de realizar qualquer limpeza.

4.2. Limpe o aparelho com um pano umido
com algumas gotas de detergente e seque em
seguida. CUIDADO! Nao mergulhe as partes
elétricas do aparelho em nenhum liquido.

4.3. Nao utilize solventes ou produtos com pH
4cido ou basico, como alvejantes, ou produtos
abrasivos, para limpar o aparelho.

4.4, Nunca mergulhe o aparelho em agua ou
qualquer outro liquido, nem o coloque sob agua
corrente.

5. Anomalias e reparos:

5.1. Leve o aparelho a um centro de assisténcia
autorizado caso o produto esteja danificado ou
surjam outros problemas.

5.2. Se a conexdo a rede elétrica tiver sido
danificada, ela deve ser substituida e vocé deve
proceder como faria em caso de danos.

I'utilisation a I'extérieur.

2.1.22. Le cordon d’alimentation doit étre
réguliére- ment examiné pour détecter les signes
de dommages et si le cordon est endommagé,
I"appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé.

2.1.23. Ne pas toucher la fiche avec les mains
mouillées.

2.2. Sécurité personnelle:

2.2.1. ATTENTION: Ne laissez pas I'appareil
sans surveillance lors de I'utilisation caril'y a
risque d’accident.

2.2.2. Ne pas toucher les parties tournantes de
I'appareil, car cela peut causer des blessures
graves.

2.2.3. Cet appareil n’est utilisé qu'a usage
domestique et non a usage industriel ou profes-
sionnel. Il n’est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des
invités dans des environnements d’hotellerie
tels que des chambres d’hotes, des hotels,

des motels et d’autres types d’environnements
résidentiels, méme dans les maisons de ferme,
les domaines du personnel de cuisine dans les
magasins, les bureaux et autres environnements
de travail.

2.2.4. Cet appareil n’est pas destiné a étre uti-
lisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants)
avec des ca- pacités physiques, sensorielles ou
mentales réduites, ou un manque d’expérience
et de connaissances, a moins d’avoir recu une
supervision ou des instructions concernant
I'utilisation de I'appareil par une personne
responsable de leur sécurité.

2.2.5. Get appareil n’est pas un jouet. Les
enfants devraient étre surveillés pour s’assurer
qu’ils ne jouent pas avec I'appareil.

2.3. Utilisation et soin:

2.3.1. Déroulez complétement le cable
d’alimentation de I'appareil avant chaque
utilisation.

2.3.2. N'utilisez pas I'appareil si les piéces
ou les accessoires ne sont pas correctement
installés.

2.3.3. Ne tournez pas I'appareil lorsqu’il est
utilisé ou connecté a I'alimentation secteur.
2.3.4. Débranchez I'appareil de I'alimentation
secteur lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé et avant toute
tache de nettoyage.

2.3.5. Cet appareil doit étre stocké hors de
portée des enfants.

6. Reciclagem:

6.1. Estes produtos elétricos, cabos, baterias,
embalagens e 0 manual nao devem ser mis-
turados com o lixo doméstico geral. Para uma
reciclagem adequada, leve estes produtos

ao escritdrio da Creative Housewares mais
préximo, onde serdo aceites para reciclagem
gratuita.

6.2. Em alternativa, contacte a autoridade local
ou o servico de eliminacao de residuos domé-
sticos para obter mais detalhes sobre o ponto
de recolha designado mais proximo. A correta
eliminacéo do produto permite poupar recursos
e evita efeitos negativos para a salide humana e
para 0 meio ambiente.




